



ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION

JONAKEE COMPLEX, SHILPGRAM ROAD, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI- 781037

Phone : (0361) 2332704, 2337900, 2331193 :: Fax : 2332704 :: email : secretary.sicassam@gmail.com

Case No. : SIC/OS.35/2020 Appellant : Sri Lakahn Singh

Respondent : The SPIO, O/o the Principal, J.B. Law College, Guwahati

Date of hearing : 12.01.2022

Second Appeal heard by : Sri Kanak Ch. Sarma

State Information Commissioner, Assam

ORDER 12.01.2022

The appellant vide his application dated 03.01.2022 informed the Commission that no information has been furnished to him by the SPIO of J.B. Law College, Chandmari, Guwahati till date. It is also informed that his authorized representative Sri B.K. Rai, Ex Asstt. Professor of IIT, Guwahati will represent him on date the of hearing i.e. on 12.01.2022. Through his letter dated 08.01.2022, it is informed that Sri B.K. Rai can't be available during the hearing on 12.01.2022 as IIT, Guwahati has been declared as containment zone for spread of Covid-19 but the appellant may attend the hearing through audio conference.

The SPIO of J.B. Law College, Guwahati is absent without step although notice of hearing had been served on 22.12.2021. The 1st appellate authority of J.B. Law College, Guwahati has not submitted written statement in response to Commission's notice no. SIC/OS.35/2020/10 dated 20.03.2021. Both the SPIO and the FAA of J.B. Law College are afforded with one opportunity to present their cases on next date of hearing.

The FAA of J.B. Law College will submit written statement in respect to action taken to dispose the 1st appeal petition dated 18.09.2020 within seven days of receipt of this order.

Fix next date of hearing on 28.02.2022 at 12:30 PM. This order shall constitute notice for hearing.

Sd/-Kanak Ch. Sarma State Information Commissioner, Assam Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy

Sd/-Secretary & Registrar Assam Information Commission

Memo No. SIC/OS.35/2020

Dtd.12.01.2022

Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO, O/o the Principal, J.B. Law College, Chandmari, Guwahati- 781 003 for information and necessary action. He is directed to present his case personally on next date of hearing.
- 2. The First Appellate Authority/office of the Golaghat Municipal Board, Dist.- Golaghat, Assam, Pin- 785 621 for information and necessary action. He is directed to present his case personally on next date of hearing.
- 3. The Appellant, Sri Lakhan Singh, Advocate, B- 1/33, Tilak Nagar, Gora Bazaar, Dist.-Raibareli, Uttar Pradesh, Pin- 229001, Contact No. 9532272518 for information. He is directed to present his case personally on next date of hearing.
- 4. Computer Section for uploading the order in the Website.

5. Office File.

Secretary & Registrar Assam Information Commission